

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

ROSS ARNESON, in his official capacity as
County Attorney for Blue Earth County, Minnesota,
or his successor; MIKE FREEMAN, in his
official capacity as County Attorney for
Hennepin County, Minnesota, or his successor,

Petitioners,

vs.

281 CARE COMMITTEE; RON STOFFEL;
CITIZENS FOR QUALITY EDUCATION; JOEL BRUDE,

Respondents.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eighth Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MICHAEL O. FREEMAN
Hennepin County Attorney
DANIEL P. ROGAN*
Senior Assistant County Attorney
BETH A. STACK
Assistant County Attorney
A-2000 Government Center
Minneapolis, MN 55487
Phone: (612) 348-5529
Email: daniel.rogan@hennepin.us

Attorneys for Petitioners

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS IN THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEALS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVI- SIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT.....	2
I. Minnesota Regulates Fraudulent Campaign Speech.....	3
II. Prior Appeal	7
III. Proceedings in the District Court	8
IV. Proceedings in the Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	12
I. The Court of Appeals Has Decided an Im- portant Question of First Amendment Law in a Way that Conflicts With Applicable Decisions of This Court, Dramatically Limits the Ability of States to Protect the Integ- rity of Elections, and Calls into Question Laws in Seventeen Other States.....	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
A. Review Is Needed to Clarify Whether This Court’s First Amendment Jurisprudence Regarding Statutes Aimed at Fraudulent Speech Applies to Statutes Aimed at Fraudulent <i>Political</i> Speech	16
B. Review Is Needed to Clarify Whether Statutes Directed at False <i>Political</i> Speech Are Subject to Intermediate Scrutiny Pursuant to <i>United States v. Alvarez</i>	21
CONCLUSION	31

APPENDIX

Court of Appeals’ Opinion (September 2, 2014)....	App. 1
District Court Opinion (January 25, 2013)	App. 50
Court of Appeals’ Order Denying Rehearing (October 2, 2014).....	App. 91

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>281 Care Committee v. Arneson</i> , Case No. 08-CV-5215 (JMR/FLN), 2010 WL 610935 (D. Minn., Feb. 19, 2010)	7
<i>281 Care Committee v. Arneson</i> , 638 F.3d 621 (8th Cir. 2011), <i>cert. denied</i> , 133 S. Ct. 61 (2012).....	7, 8, 10
<i>Brown v. Hartlage</i> , 456 U.S. 45 (1982)	14, 29
<i>Buckley v. Am. Constitutional Law Found., Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 182 (1999).....	28
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	13
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992)	27
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992)	14
<i>Chiarella v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 222 (1980).....	17
<i>Citizens United v. Federal Elections Comm'n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	27
<i>Crawford v. Marion County Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008).....	14
<i>Donaldson v. Read Magazine</i> , 333 U.S. 178 (1948).....	15, 17
<i>Eu v. San Francisco County Democratic Cent. Comm.</i> , 489 U.S. 214 (1989)	14, 24
<i>Garrison v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 64 (1964).....	18, 20, 24, 26, 29
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974).....	6, 24, 26, 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Gitlow v. New York</i> , 268 U.S. 652 (1925)	24
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976)	22
<i>Hawley v. Wallace</i> , 163 N.W. 127 (Minn. 1917)	5
<i>Hustler Magazine v. Falwell</i> , 485 U.S. 46 (1988)	26
<i>Illinois ex rel. Madigan v. Telemarketing Assocs., Inc.</i> , 538 U.S. 600 (2003)	17
<i>In re Michael</i> , 326 U.S. 224 (1945)	19
<i>Iowa Right to Life Comm. v. Tooker</i> , 717 F.3d 576 (8th Cir. 2013), <i>cert. denied</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1787 (2014)	10
<i>John Doe No. 1 v. Reed</i> , 561 U.S. 186 (2010)	18, 27
<i>Kennedy v. Voss</i> , 304 N.W.2d 299 (Minn. 1981)	5
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977)	8, 22
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 134 S. Ct. 2518 (2014)	28
<i>McDonald v. Smith</i> , 472 U.S. 479 (1985)	18
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995)	12, 13, 14, 18, 24
<i>Mills v. Alabama</i> , 384 U.S. 214 (1966)	13
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963)	6
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982)	20
<i>New York Times v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	3, 6, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Niska v. Clayton</i> , Case No. A13-0622, 2014 WL 902680 (Minn. App. Mar. 10, 2014), <i>rev. denied</i> (Minn. June 25, 2014), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> (U.S. Oct. 15, 2014) (No. 14-443).....	16, 20
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006)	18
<i>Riley v. Jankowski</i> , 713 N.W.2d 379 (Minn. Ct. App. 2006)	6
<i>Rosenbloom v. Metromedia, Inc.</i> , 403 U.S. 29 (1971).....	26
<i>Scheibel v. Pavlak</i> , 282 N.W.2d 843 (Minn. 1979)	5
<i>St. Amant v. Thompson</i> , 390 U.S. 727 (1968).....	26
<i>State v. Jude</i> , 554 N.W.2d 750 (Minn. Ct. App. 1996)	5, 6
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 134 S. Ct. 2334 (2014)	11, 13
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Ohio Elections Comm’n</i> , ___ F.Supp.3d ___, 2014 WL 4472634 (S.D. Ohio Sept. 11, 2014), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 14-4008 (6th Cir. Oct. 16, 2014).....	16, 30
<i>Time, Inc. v. Hill</i> , 385 U.S. 374 (1967).....	26
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 132 S. Ct. 2537 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Dunnigan</i> , 507 U.S. 87 (1993).....	19
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	20
<i>Va. State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976).....	15, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	28
<i>Wesberry v. Sanders</i> , 376 U.S. 1 (1964)	14, 20
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
 STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 704	21, 22, 24, 25
18 U.S.C. § 709	19
18 U.S.C. § 712	19
18 U.S.C. § 912	19
18 U.S.C. § 1001	19
28 U.S.C. § 1254	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291	9
42 U.S.C. § 1983	7
Alaska Stat. § 15.13.095 (2014)	30
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-13-109 (2014)	30
Fla. Stat. § 104.271 (2014)	30
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 18:1463 (2014).....	30
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 56, § 42 (2014).....	30
Minn. Gen. Stat. 1913, § 573.....	4, 5
Minn. Gen. Stat. 1913, § 621.....	4
Minn. Laws 1893, c. 4 § 194	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Minn. Stat. § 204C.035.....	20
Minn. Stat. § 210A.04.....	5
Minn. Stat. § 211B.02.....	16, 20
Minn. Stat. § 211B.06, subd. 1(a) (2014)	<i>passim</i>
Miss. Code Ann. § 23-15-875 (2014).....	30
Mont. Code Ann. § 13-37-131 (2014).....	30
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-274(a)(8) (2014).....	30
N.D. Cent. Code § 16.1-10-04 (2013).....	30
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 3517.21-.22 (West 2014).....	16, 30
Or. Rev. Stat. § 260.532 (2014).....	30
S.D. Codified Laws § 12-13-16 (2014).....	30
Tenn. Code Ann. § 2-19-142 (2014)	30
Utah Code Ann. § 20A-11-1103 (2014).....	30
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 42.17A.335 (West 2014)	30
W. Va. Code § 3-8-1	31
W. Va. Code § 3-8-11 (2014)	30
Wis. Stat. § 12.05 (2014).....	30
